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	Ø Montageanleitung
	Sicherheitshinweise
	Vor dem Einbau
	Vorbereitung des Küchenmöbels (Abb. 1-2)
	Einbau des Geräts (Abb. 3)
	Hinweis
	1. Drehen Sie das Kochfeld in die richtige Position.
	2. Lockern Sie die Schrauben der Klammern, bis sie frei drehen. Es ist nicht nötig, die Schrauben der Klammern vollständig zu lösen.
	3. Legen Sie das Kochfeld in den Arbeitsplattenausschnitt und richten Sie es zentriert aus. Drücken Sie das Gaskochfeld an den Seiten nach unten, bis es komplett an den Rändern aufliegt.
	4. Drehen Sie die Klammern und schrauben Sie sie gründlich fest. Die Schrauben der Klammern müssen senkrecht zum Gehäuseboden stehen.


	Ausbau des Kochfeldes
	Gasanschluss (Abb. 4)
	: Gasaustrittsgefahr!

	Elektrischer Anschluss (Abb. 5)
	Umstellung auf eine andere Gasart
	Austausch der Düsen vom Stark- Normal- und Sparbrenner des Kochfeldes (Abb. 6):
	1. Nehmen Sie die Roste, Brennerdeckel und Verteiler ab.
	2. Tauschen Sie die Düsen mit dem über unseren Kundendienst erhältlichen Schlüssel mit der Artikelnummer 424699 aus, siehe Abb. 13. Achten Sie dabei besonders darauf, dass die Düse beim Herausdrehen oder Befestigen am Brenner nicht abbricht.
	3. Bringen Sie die Verteiler und Brennerdeckel auf den entsprechenden Kochstellen an. Setzen Sie außerdem die Roste korrekt ein.

	Austausch der Düsen von doppelflammigen Brennern
	Ausbau der Glasplatte mit den Profilen (Abb. 7-8):
	1. Nehmen Sie alle Topfträger, Brennerdeckel, Brennerringe bzw. Brennerkelche ab.
	2. Lösen Sie die Schrauben der Brenner.
	3. Verwenden Sie den Demontagehebel, der über unseren Kundendienst erhältlich ist (Code 483196). Lösen Sie mithilfe des Hebels die vordere Clipbefestigung an der in Abb. 8 angezeigten Stelle, je nach Kochfeldmodell.
	Achtung!
	4. Lösen Sie die hintere Clipbefestigung, indem Sie vorsichtig die Glasplatte mit den Profilen anheben.


	Austausch der äußeren Flammendüse (Abb. 9a):
	1. Lösen Sie die Befestigungsschraube L1 und ziehen Sie die Hülse L2 nach hinten, um leichten Zugang zur Hauptdüse zu haben (Abb. a1).
	2. Ziehen Sie die äußere Flammendüse heraus, indem Sie sie nach links drehen (Abb. a2-a3).
	3. Schrauben Sie die neue äußere Flammendüse ein (Abb. a3-a4). Schauen Sie in die Tabelle 13.
	4. Stellen Sie den Abstand der Regulierhülse für die Luftzufuhr L2 (Abb. a5) auf das Maß Z ein, wie in der Tabelle 13 angegeben.
	5. Ziehen Sie die Befestigungsschraube L1 fest (Abb. a6).

	Austausch der inneren Flammendüse (Abb. 9b):
	1. Schrauben Sie das Teil M3 vom Teil 2 das mit einem Gewinde versehen ist. Halten Sie dafür das mit dem Gewinde versehene Teil gegen (Abb. b1).
	2. Ziehen Sie die Hülse aus dem Teil M2 heraus (Abb. b2).
	3. Bauen Sie die Einheit M2-M4 des Teils M1 aus (Abb. b3-b4).
	4. Ziehen Sie die innere Flammendüse M4 aus dem Teil M2 heraus (Abb. b5-b6).
	5. Schrauben Sie die neue innere Flammendüse fest (Abb. b6-b7). Schauen Sie in die Tabelle 13.

	B) Einstellung der Gashähne
	Demontage der Abdeckung
	Demontage der Elektronikkarte (Abb. 10):
	1. Die Stifte auf der einen Seite lösen.
	2. Die mittleren Stifte lösen. Dazu mit den Fingern auf beiden Seiten drücken.
	3. Die Stifte auf der anderen Seite lösen und die Elektronikkarte abnehmen.
	Achtung!
	4. Die zylindrischen Teile und Federn im Schaft des Gashahns entfernen.


	Regulierung des Bypasses (Abb. 11):
	Montage der Elektronikkarte und der Abdeckung:
	Kalibrierung der Elektronik
	Ενδείξεις ασφάλειας



	Πριν από την εγκατάσταση
	Προετοιμασία του επίπλου (Εικ. 1-2)
	Εγκατάσταση της συσκευής (Εικ. 3)
	Υπόδειξη
	1. Γυρίστε τη βάση εστιών στη σωστή θέση.
	2. Χαλαρώστε τις βίδες των κλιπ, μέχρι να γυρίζουν ελεύθερα. Δεν είναι απαραίτητο, να λύσετε εντελώς τις βίδες των κλιπ.
	3. Τοποθετήστε τη βάση εστιών στο άνοιγμα του πάγκου εργασίας και κεντράρετέ την. Πιέστε τη βάση εστιών αερίου στα πλάγια προς τα κάτω, μέ...
	4. Γυρίστε τα κλιπ και βιδώστε τα καλά. Οι βίδες των κλιπ πρέπει να είναι κάθετες στον πάτο του περιβλήματος.


	Ξεμοντάρισμα της βάσης εστιών
	Σύνδεση με αέριο (Εικ. 4)
	: Κίνδυνος διαρροής!

	Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση (Εικ. 5)
	Αλλαγή τύπου αερίου
	Αντικατάσταση των μπεκ του ισχυρού, του κανονικού και του οικονομικoοιύ καυστήρα της βάσης εστιών (Εικ. 6):
	1. Αφαιρέστε σχάρες, καλύμματα καυστήρων και διαχυτήρες.
	2. Αλλάξτε τους εγχυτήρες χρησιμοποιώντας το κλειδί από το τεχνικό μας σέρβις με κωδικό 424699, βλέπε Εικ. 13, δείχνοντας ιδιαίτερη προσοχή ώσ...
	3. Τοποθετήστε τους διαχυτήρες και τα καλύμματα των καυστήρων στις αντίστοιχες εστίες. Επίσης πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε σωστά τις σχάρες.

	Αντικατάσταση των μπεκ των καυστήρων διπλής φλόγας
	Αφαίρεση της γυάλινης πλάκας με τα προφίλ (Εικ. 7-8):
	1. Αφαιρέστε όλους τους φορείς των μαγειρικών σκευών, τα καπάκια των καυστήρων, τους δακτύλιους των καυστήρων ή τις κεφαλές καυστήρων.
	2. Λύστε τις βίδες των καυστήρων.
	3. Χρησιμοποιήστε το μοχλό αποσυναρμολόγησης, που είναι διαθέσιμος μέσω της υπηρεσίας τεχνικής εξυπηρέτησης πελατών (κωδικός 483196). Με τη ...
	Προσοχή!
	4. Ελευθερώστε την πίσω στερέωση κλιπ, σηκώνοντας προσεκτικά τη γυάλινη πλάκα με τα προφίλ.


	Αντικατάσταση του εξωτερικού μπεκ φλόγας (Εικ. 9a):
	1. Λύστε τη βίδα στερέωσης L1 και τραβήξτε το χιτώνιο L2 προς τα πίσω, για να έχετε εύκολη πρόσβαση στο κύριο μπεκ (Εικ. a1).
	2. Τραβήξτε έξω το εξωτερικό μπεκ φλόγας, γυρίζοντάς το προς τα αριστερά (Εικ. a2-a3).
	3. Βιδώστε το καινούργιο εξωτερικό μπεκ φλόγας (Εικ. a3-a4). Κοιτάξτε στον πίνακα 13.
	4. Ρυθμίστε την απόσταση του χιτωνίου ρύθμισης για την παροχή αέρα L2 (Εικ. a5) στη διάσταση Z, όπως αναφέρεται στον πίνακα 13.
	5. Σφίξτε τη βίδα στερέωσης L1 (Εικ. a6).

	Αντικατάσταση του εσωτερικού μπεκ φλόγας (Εικ. 9b):
	1. Ξεβιδώστε το εξάρτημα M3 από το εξάρτημα 2, το οποίο διαθέτει ένα σπείρωμα. Για αυτό κοντράρεται το εξάρτημα με το σπείρωμα (Εικ. b1).
	2. Τραβήξτε έξω το χιτώνιο από το εξάρτημα M2 (Εικ. b2).
	3. Αφαιρέστε τη μονάδα M2-M4 του εξαρτήματος M1 (Εικ. b3-b4).
	4. Τραβήξτε έξω το εσωτερικό μπεκ φλόγας M4 από το εξάρτημα M2 (Εικ. b5-b6).
	5. Βιδώστε καλά το καινούργιο εσωτερικό μπεκ φλόγας (Εικ. b6-b7). Κοιτάξτε στον πίνακα 13.

	B) Ρύθμιση των βανών αερίου
	Αποσυναρμολόγηση του καλύμματος:
	Αποσυναρμολόγηση της ηλεκτρονικής κάρτας (Εικ. 10):
	1. Λύστε τους πείρους στη μια πλευρά.
	2. Λύστε τους μεσαίους πείρους. Γι’ αυτό πατήστε με τα δάκτυλα στις δύο πλευρές.
	3. Λύστε τους πείρους στην άλλη πλευρά και αφαιρέστε την ηλεκτρονική κάρτα.
	Προσοχή!
	4. Αφαιρέστε τα κυλινδρικά εξαρτήματα και τα ελατήρια στον άξονα της βάνας αερίου.


	Ρύθμιση της παράκαμψης (Εικ. 11):
	Συναρμολόγηση της ηλεκτρονικής κάρτας και του καλύμματος:
	Βαθμονόμηση του ηλεκτρονικού συστήματος
	Safety precautions



	Before installing
	Preparation of the kitchen unit (fig. 1-2)
	Installation of appliance (fig. 3)
	Note
	1. Turn the hob into the correct position.
	2. Loosen the screws on the brackets so they can turn freely. You do not need to fully undo the screws on the brackets.
	3. Place the hob in the worktop cut-out, making sure it is central. Press down on the sides of the gas hob until it is resting fully on the cut-out edges.
	4. Turn the brackets and tightly screw them in. The screws for the brackets must be vertical to the base of the housing.


	Removal of hob
	Gas connection (fig. 4)
	: Danger of leaks!

	Electric connection (fig. 5)
	Changing the gas type
	Replacing the nozzles on the high-output, normal-output and economy hob burners (fig. 6):
	1. Remove the pan supports, burner caps and diffusers.
	2. Change the nozzles using the spanner code 424699 provided by our Technical Assistance Service, see fig. 13, taking special care to ensure that the nozzle does not fall when it is removed from or fitted to the burner.
	3. Position the diffusers and burner caps on the corresponding rings. The pan supports must also be positioned correctly.

	Changing the nozzles of double-flame burners
	Removing the glass plate with the cut-out profiles (figs. 7-8):
	1. Remove all pan supports, burner caps, burner rings and burner cups.
	2. Undo the screws on the burners.
	3. Use the removal lever, which is available from our after-sales service (code 483196). Use the lever to loosen the front clip fastener at the point shown in fig. 8, depending on the hob type.
	Caution!
	4. Loosen the rear clip fastener by carefully lifting the glass plate with the cut-out profiles.


	Replacing the external flame nozzle (fig. 9a):
	1. Loosen the L1 fastening screw and pull the L2 sleeve back to create easy access to the main nozzle (fig. a1).
	2. Turn the external flame nozzle anticlockwise and remove it (figs. a2-a3).
	3. Screw in the new external flame nozzle (figs. a3-a4). See fig. 13.
	4. Set the distance from the adjustment sleeve for the L2 air supply (fig. a5) to the measurement Z, see fig. 13.
	5. Securely tighten the L1 fastening screw (fig. a6).

	Replacing the internal flame nozzle (fig. 9b):
	1. Unscrew part M3 from part M2, which is provided with a thread. To do this, hold in place the part provided with the thread (fig. b1).
	2. Remove the sleeve from part M2 (fig. b2).
	3. Remove the unit made up of parts M2-M4 from part M1 (figs. b3- b4).
	4. Remove the interior flame nozzle M4 from part M2 (figs. b5-b6).
	5. Securely tighten the new interior flame nozzle (figs. b6-b7). See fig. 13.

	B) Adjusting the gas valves
	Removing the cover
	Removing the plug-in board (fig. 10):
	1. Release the pins on one side.
	2. Release the middle pins. To do this, press down on either side with your fingers.
	3. Release the pins on the other side and remove the plug-in board.
	Caution!
	4. Remove the cylindrical parts and springs from the gas valve stem.


	Adjusting the bypass (fig. 11):
	Fitting the plug-in board and cover:
	Calibrating the electronics
	Indicaciones de seguridad



	Antes de la instalación
	Preparación del mueble (fig. 1-2)
	Instalación del aparato (fig. 3)
	Nota
	1. Coloque la placa de cocción en su posición de trabajo.
	2. Desatornille las grapas hasta que giren libremente. No es necesario desatornillar las grapas totalmente.
	3. Encastre y centre la placa de cocción. Presione sobre los extremos hasta que se apoye en todo su perímetro.
	4. Gire las grapas y apriételas a fondo. Los tornillos de las grapas deben entrar en sentido perpendicular a la base de la carcasa.


	Desmontaje de la placa de cocción
	Conexión de gas (fig. 4)
	: ¡Peligro de fuga!

	Conexión eléctrica (fig. 5)
	Cambio del tipo de gas
	Cambio de inyectores de los quemadores rápido, semi-rápido y auxiliar de la placa de cocción (fig. 6):
	1. Retire las parrillas, tapas de quemador y difusores.
	2. Cambie los inyectores usando la llave disponible a través de nuestro servicio técnico con código 424699, ver fig. 13, teniendo especial cuidado en que no se desprenda el inyector al retirarlo o fijarlo en el quemador.
	3. Coloque los difusores y las tapas de los quemadores en sus correspondientes fuegos. Además deberá colocar adecuadamente las parrillas.

	Cambio de inyectores de los quemadores de doble llama
	Desmontaje del conjunto cristal más perfiles (fig. 7-8):
	1. Quite todas las parrillas, tapas de quemador, difusores y mandos.
	2. Suelte los tornillos de los quemadores.
	3. Utilice la palanca de desmontaje disponible a través de nuestro servicio técnico (código 483196). Libere el clipaje delantero aplicando la palanca en la zona señalada en la figura 8 según su modelo de placa de cocción.
	¡Atención!
	4. Libere el clipaje trasero levantando con cuidado el conjunto cristal más perfiles.


	Cambio del inyector de llama exterior (fig. 9a):
	1. Suelte el tornillo de sujeción L1 y retire el casquillo L2 hacia atrás para acceder fácilmente al inyector principal (fig. a1).
	2. Extraiga el inyector de llama exterior girándolo hacia la izquierda (fig. a2-a3).
	3. Enrosque el nuevo inyector de llama exterior (fig. a3-a4). Ver fig 13.
	4. Ajuste la distancia en el casquillo regulador del caudal de aire L2 (fig. a5) de acuerdo al valor “Z”, ver fig. 13.
	5. Apriete el tornillo de sujeción L1 (fig. a6).

	Cambio del inyector de llama interior (fig. 9b):
	1. Desenrosque la pieza M3 de la pieza roscada M2. Sujete para ello la pieza roscada en sentido contrario (fig. b1).
	2. Extraiga el tubo de la pieza M2 (fig. b2).
	3. Desmonte el conjunto M2-M4 de la pieza M1 (fig. b3-b4).
	4. Extraiga el inyector de llama interior M4 de la pieza M2 (fig. b5- b6).
	5. Enrosque el nuevo inyector de llama interior (fig. b6-b7). Ver fig 13.

	B) Reglaje de los grifos
	Desmontaje de la grasera
	Desmontaje de la tarjeta electrónica (fig. 10):
	1. Suelte las patillas de un lateral.
	2. Suelte las patillas centrales presionando en ambos lados con dos dedos.
	3. Suelte las patillas del otro lateral y retire la tarjeta electrónica.
	¡Atención!
	4. Retire las piezas cilíndricas y muelles insertados en el vástago del grifo.


	Regulación del bypass (fig. 11):
	Montaje de la tarjeta electrónica y la grasera:
	Calibración del sistema electrónico
	Þ Notice de montage
	Indications de sécurité




	Avant l'installation
	Préparation du meuble (fig.1-2)
	Installation de l'appareil (fig. 3)
	Remarque
	1. Tournez la table de cuisson dans la position correcte.
	2. Desserrez les vis des agrafes jusqu'à ce qu'elles tournent librement. Ce n'est pas nécessaire de desserrer complètement les vis des agrafes.
	3. Placez la table de cuisson dans la découpe du plan de travail et centrez-la. Appuyez sur les côtés de la table de cuisson à gaz pour l'enfoncer jusqu'à ce qu'elle repose solidement au niveau des bords.
	4. Tournez les agrafes et vissez les fermement. Les vis des agrafes doivent être positionnées verticalement par rapport au fond du boîtier.


	Démontage de la plaque de cuisson
	Branchement de gaz (fig. 4)
	: Risque de fuites !

	Branchement électrique (fig. 5)
	Changement du type de gaz
	Échange des injecteurs des brûleurs puissant, standard et éco de la table de cuisson (fig. 6) :
	1. Retirez les grilles, les couvercles de brûleur et les diffuseurs.
	2. Changez les injecteurs en utilisant la clé disponible (réf. 424699), voir fig. 13, en faisant particulièrement attention à ne pas déloger l'injecteur en le retirant ou en le fixant au brûleur.
	3. Placez les diffuseurs et les couvercles des brûleurs sur leurs feux correspondants. Il faudra également placer adéquatement les grilles.

	Échange des injecteurs de brûleurs à double flamme
	Démontage de la plaque de verre avec les profils (fig. 7-8) :
	1. Retirez tous les supports casserole, chapeaux de brûleur, couronnes de brûleur et corps de brûleur.
	2. Desserrez les vis des brûleurs.
	3. Utilisez le levier de démontage disponible auprès de notre service après-vente (code 483196). Desserrez à l'aide du levier la fixation par clip avant à l'endroit indiqué à la fig. 8, selon le modèle de table de cuisson.
	Attention !
	4. Desserrez la fixation par clip arrière en soulevant avec précaution la plaque de verre avec les profils.


	Échange des injecteurs de flamme externes (fig. 9a) :
	1. Desserrez la vis de fixation L1, puis tirez le manchon L2 vers l'arrière afin d'accéder plus facilement à l'injecteur principal (fig. a1).
	2. Extrayez l'injecteur de flamme externe en le tournant vers la gauche (fig. a2-a3).
	3. Vissez le nouvel injecteur de flamme externe (fig. a3-a4). Reportez-vous au tableau 13.
	4. Réglez l'écart du manchon de réglage pour la ventilation L2 (Fig. a5) sur la mesure Z, comme indiqué dans le tableau 13.
	5. Serrez la vis de fixation L1 (fig. a6).

	Échange des injecteurs de flamme internes (fig. 9b) :
	1. Vissez la partie M3 de la partie 2 pourvue d'un filetage. Tenez pour ce faire la partie pourvue d'un filetage (fig. b1).
	2. Extrayez le manchon de la partie M2 (fig. b2).
	3. Démontez l'unité M2-M4 de la partie M1 (fig. b3-b4).
	4. Extrayez l'injecteur de flamme interne M4 de la partie M2 (fig. b5- b6).
	5. Vissez le nouvel injecteur de flamme interne (fig. b6-b7). Reportez-vous au tableau 13.

	B) Réglage du robinet de gaz
	Démontage du cache
	Démontage de la carte électronique (fig. 10):
	1. Desserrez les tiges-contacts d'un côté.
	2. Desserrez les tiges-contact centrales. Pour faire, pressez des deux côtés avec les doigts.
	3. Desserrez les tiges-contacts de l'autre côté et retirez la carte électronique.
	Attention !
	4. Enlevez les pièces cylindriques et les ressorts de la tige du robinet de gaz.


	Régulation du bypass (fig. 11):
	Montage de la carte électronique et du cache :
	Calibrage de l'électronique
	Biztonsági előírások



	Üzembe helyezés előtt
	A bútor előkészítése (1-2. ábra)
	A készülék üzembe helyezés (3. ábra)
	Utasítás
	1. Forgassa a főzőfelületet a megfelelő helyzetbe.
	2. Lazítsa meg a kapcsok csavarjait, hogy szabadon forogjanak. Nem szükséges a kapcsok csavarjait teljesen oldani.
	3. Helyezze a főzőfelületet a munkalapkivágásba, és igazítsa középre. Nyomja lefelé a gáz főzőfelületet az oldalánál, míg teljesen fel nem fekszik a szélekre.
	4. Forgassa a kapcsokat és csavarozza be őket. A kapcsok csavarjainak a készülék aljára merőlegesen kell állniuk.


	A főzőlap kiszerelése
	Gázcsatlakoztatás (4. ábra)
	: Áramütés veszélye!

	Elektromos csatlakoztatás (5. ábra)
	A gáz típusának megváltoztatása
	A főzőfelületen lévő erős, normál és takarék égők fúvókáinak cseréje (6. ábra):
	1. Emelje le a rostélyokat, az égők fedelét, valamint az égőfejeket.
	2. Cserélje ki a fúvókákat a vevőszolgálatunkon beszerezhető kulcs (kódszám: 424699) segítségével; (lásd a 13. ábrát), külön figyelmet fordítva arra, hogy az égőfejről való eltávolításakor vagy oda történő rögzítésekor ...
	3. Helyezze a fúvókákat és az égők fedelét a megfelelő helyre. A rostélyokat is helyezze el megfelelően.

	A kettős lángú égők fúvókáinak cseréje
	Az üveglap kiszerelése a profilokkal együtt (7–8 ábra):
	1. Távolítsa el az összes fazéktartót, égőfejfedelet, égőfejgyűrűt, ill. égőfejkelyhet.
	2. Lazítsa meg a csavarokat az égőnél.
	3. Használja a vevőszolgálatunkon keresztül beszerezhető szerelőkulcsot (kód: 483196). A kulcs segítségével lazítsa meg az elülső rögzítőkapcsot a 8. ábrán megjelölt helyen, a főzőfelület típusától függően.
	Figyelem!
	4. Lazítsa meg a hátsó rögzítőkapcsot úgy, hogy óvatosan megemeli az üveglapot a profilokkal.


	A külső égőfúvóka cseréje (9a ábra):
	1. Lazítsa meg az L1 rögzítőcsavart, és húzza hátra az L2 hüvelyt, hogy könnyen hozzáférhessen a központi fúvókához (a1 ábra).
	2. A külső égőfúvóka balra csavarásával húzza ki azt (a2-a3 ábra).
	3. Csavarja be az új külső égőfúvókát (a3-a4 ábra). Tekintse meg az 13. táblázatot.
	4. Az L2 levegőbemenet szabályozófúvókájának távolságát állítsa a 13. táblázatban megadott Z értékre. (a5 ábra).
	5. Húzza meg az L1 rögzítőcsavart (a6 ábra).

	A belső égőfúvóka cseréje (9b ábra):
	1. Csavarja le az M3 alkatrészt a 2-es alkatrészről, amely csavarmenettel van ellátva. Ehhez gondoskodjon a csavarmenettel ellátott alkatrész ellentartásáról (b1 ábra).
	2. Húzza ki a hüvelyt az M2 alkatrészből (b2 ábra).
	3. Szerelje ki az M1 alkatrész M2-M4 egységét ( b3-b4 ábra).
	4. Húzza ki az M4 belső égőfúvókát az M2 alkatrészből (b5- b6 ábra).
	5. Csavarja be az új belső égőfúvókát (b6-b7 ábra). Tekintse meg az 13. táblázatot.

	B) A gázcsapok beállítása
	A borítás leszerelése
	Az elektronikai kártya leszerelése (10 ábra):
	1. Lazítsa meg a peckeket az egyik oldalon.
	2. Lazítsa meg a középső peckeket. Ehhez az ujjával mindkét oldalról nyomja meg őket.
	3. Lazítsa meg a peckeket a másik oldalon, és vegye ki az elektronikai kártyát.
	Figyelem!
	4. Távolítsa el a gázcsap szárában lévő hengeres alkatrészeket és rugókat.


	Az áteresztő szabályozása (11 ábra):
	Az elektronikai kártya és a borítás felszerelése:
	Az elektronika kalibrálása
	Indicazioni di sicurezza



	Prima dell'installazione
	Preparazione del mobile (fig. 1-2)
	Installazione dell'apparecchio (fig. 3)
	Avvertenza
	1. Ruotare il piano di cottura nella posizione corretta.
	2. Allentare le viti dei fissaggi finché ruotano liberamente. Non è necessario allentare completamente le viti dei fissaggi.
	3. Disporre il piano di cottura nel foro d'incasso del piano di lavoro e centrarlo. Spingere verso il basso il piano di cottura a gas, premendo sui lati, finché non poggia completamente sui bordi.
	4. Ruotare i fissaggi e avvitarli completamente. Le viti dei fissaggi devono essere perpendicolari alla base dell'alloggiamento.


	Smontaggio del piano di cottura
	Attacco del gas (fig. 4)
	: Pericolo di fughe!

	Connessione elettrica (fig. 5)
	Cambio del tipo di gas
	Sostituzione degli ugelli del bruciatore grande, normale e piccolo del piano cottura (fig. 6):
	1. Rimuovere le griglie, i coperchi del bruciatore e i diffusori.
	2. Sostituire gli iniettori usando la chiave disponibile presso il nostro Servizio Tecnico, codice 424699; vedere figura 13, facendo particolare attenzione che l'iniettore non si distacchi quando tolto o fissato al bruciatore.
	3. Collocare i diffusori e i coperchi dei bruciatori sui corrispondenti fuochi. Sistemare correttamente le griglie.

	Sostituzione degli ugelli dei bruciatori a doppia fiamma
	Smontaggio della piastra in vetro con i profili (fig. 7-8):
	1. Togliere tutti i supporti pentola, i coperchi bruciatore, gli anelli bruciatore e le coppette bruciatore.
	2. Allentare le viti dei bruciatori.
	3. Utilizzare la leva di sgancio disponibile presso il nostro servizio di assistenza clienti (cod. 483196). Con l'aiuto della leva, allentare il fissaggio dell'aggancio anteriore in corrispondenza del punto indicato in fig. 8, a seconda del modello d...
	Attenzione!
	4. Allentare il fissaggio dell'aggancio posteriore sollevando con cautela la piastra in vetro con i profili.


	Sostituzione dell'ugello fiamma esterno (fig. 9a):
	1. Allentare la vite di fissaggio L1 e tirare indietro la boccola L2 per accedere agevolmente all'ugello principale (fig. a1).
	2. Estrarre l'ugello fiamma esterno ruotandolo verso sinistra (fig. a2-a3).
	3. Avvitare il nuovo ugello fiamma esterno (fig. a3-a4). Consultare la tabella 13.
	4. Impostare la distanza della bussola di regolazione per l'entrata dell'aria L2 (fig. a5) sulla dimensione Z, come indicato nella tabella 13.
	5. Serrare la vite di fissaggio L1 (fig. a6).

	Sostituzione dell'ugello fiamma interno (fig. 9b):
	1. Avvitare la parte M3 della parte 2 dotata di filettatura. A tale scopo tenervi appoggiata la parte dotata di filettatura (fig. b1).
	2. Estrarre la boccola dalla parte M2 (fig. b2).
	3. Smontare l'unità M2-M4 della parte M1 (fig. b3-b4).
	4. Estrarre l'ugello fiamma interno M4 dalla parte M2 (fig. b5-b6).
	5. Fissare il nuovo ugello fiamma interno (fig. b6-b7). Consultare la tabella 13.

	B) Impostazione delle valvole del gas
	Smontaggio della copertura
	Smontaggio della scheda elettronica (fig. 10):
	1. Allentare i perni da un lato.
	2. Allentare i perni centrali. Premendo quindi con le dita da entrambi i lati.
	3. Allentare i perni dall'altro lato e rimuovere la scheda elettronica.
	Attenzione!
	4. Rimuovere le parti cilindriche e le molle nel corpo della valvola del gas.


	Regolazione del bypass (fig. 11):
	Montaggio della scheda elettronica e della copertura:
	Calibrazione del sistema elettronico
	Veiligheidsaanwijzingen



	Vóór de installatie
	Voorbereiding van het meubel (afb. 1-2)
	Installatie van het apparaat (afb. 3)
	Aanwijzing
	1. Draai de kookplaat in de juiste positie.
	2. Zet de schroeven van de klemmen los, tot ze vrij draaien. De schroeven hoeven niet volledig te worden losgedraaid.
	3. Leg de kookplaat in de uitsnijding van het werkblad en centreer hem zorgvuldig. Druk de gaskookplaat aan de zijkanten naar beneden, tot hij volledig aansluit op de randen ligt.
	4. Draai aan de klemmen en schroef ze stevig vast. De schroeven moeten loodrecht op de bodem van de behuizing staan.


	Uitbouw van de kookplaat
	Gasaansluiting (fig. 4)
	: Lekgevaar!

	Elektrische aansluiting (fig. 5)
	Verandering van gastype
	Vervanging van de koppen van de sterke, normale en hulpbrander van de kookplaat (Afb. 6):
	1. Verwijder de roosters, hoedjes en verspreiders.
	2. Vervang de inspuiters met de sleutel die beschikbaar is via onze technische dienst, met code 424699, zie Afb. 13. Zorg dat de inspuiter niet losraakt bij het verwijderen of bevestigen hiervan op de brander.
	3. Plaats de verspreiders en de hoedjes op de overeenstemmende pitten. De roosters moeten bovendien naar behoren geplaatst worden.

	Vervanging van de koppen van branders met dubbele vlam
	Verwijdering van de glasplaat met de profielen (Afb. 7-8):
	1. Neem alle pannenhouders, branderdeksels en branderringen of branderkelken af.
	2. Draai de schroeven van de brander los.
	3. Gebruik de demontagehendel die verkrijgbaar is via onze servicedienst (code 483196). Maak m.b.v. de hendel de voorste clipbevestiging los, zoals weergegeven in afb. 8. De plaats waar deze zich bevindt, is afhankelijk van het type kookplaat.
	Attentie!
	4. Maak de achterste clipbevestiging los door de glasplaat met de profielen voorzichtig op te tillen.


	Vervanging van de buitenste branderkop (Afb. 9a):
	1. Draai bevestigingsschroef L1 los en trek huls L2 naar achteren, om gemakkelijk bij de hoofdkop te kunnen komen (Afb. a1).
	2. Trek de buitenste branderkop naar buiten door hem naar links te draaien (Afb. a2-a3).
	3. Schroef de nieuwe buitenste branderkop in (Afb. a3-a4). Raadpleeg tabel 13.
	4. Stel de afstand van de regelhuls voor de luchttoevoer L2 (Afb. a5) in op maat Z, zoals aangegeven in de tabel 13.
	5. Draai bevestigingsschroef L1 vast (Afb. a6).

	Vervanging van de binnenste branderkop (Afb. 9b):
	1. Schroef deel M3 los van deel 2, dat voorzien is van een schroefdraad. Houdt hiervoor het deel dat voorzien is van een schroefdraad tegen (Afb. b1).
	2. Trek de huls uit deel M2 (Afb. b2).
	3. Verwijder eenheid M2-M4 van het deel M1 (Afb. b3-b4).
	4. Trek de binnenste branderkop M4 uit het deel M2 (Afb. b5-b6).
	5. Schroef de nieuwe binnenste branderkop vast (Afb. b6-b7). Raadpleeg tabel 13.

	B) Instelling van de gaskranen
	Demontage van de afdekking
	Demontage van de elektronische kaart (Afb. 10):
	1. De pennen aan de ene kant losdraaien.
	2. De middelste pennen losdraaien. Hiervoor met uw vingers op beide kanten drukken.
	3. De pen aan de andere kant losdraaien en de elektronische kaart afnemen.
	Attentie!
	4. De cilindrische onderdelen en veren in de schacht van de gaskraan verwijderen.


	Regeling van de bypass (Afb. 11):
	Montage van de elektronische kaart en de afdekking:
	Kalibratie van het elektronisch systeem
	Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa



	Przed zainstalowaniem
	Przygotowanie mebla (rys. 1-2)
	Instalacja urządzenia (rys. 3)
	Wskazówka
	1. Obrócić płytę grzewczą, ustawiając we właściwej pozycji.
	2. Poluzować śruby uchwytów tak, aby mogły się swobodnie obracać. Całkowite odkręcenie śrub uchwytów nie jest konieczne.
	3. Włożyć płytę grzewczą w wycięcie blatu roboczego i wyśrodkować. Gazową płytę grzewczą nacisnąć po bokach w dół, aby jej krawędzie całkowicie oparły się na podstawie.
	4. Obrócić uchwyty i dokładnie je dokręcić. Śruby uchwytów muszą być ustawione pionowo w stosunku do podstawy obudowy.


	Demontaż płyty kuchenki
	Podłączanie gazu (rys. 4)
	: Niebezpieczeństwo ulatniania się gazu!

	Podłączanie prądu (rys. 5)
	Zmiana rodzaju gazu
	Wymiana dysz palnika od dużej mocy, palnika zwykłego i palnika oszczędnego płyty grzewczej (rys. 6):
	1. Zdjąć ruszty, nakładki palnika i dyfuzory.
	2. Wymienić dysze za pomocą klucza dostępnego w naszym Serwisie Technicznym (kod produktu 424699), patrz rys. 13, zwracając szczególną uwagę na to, aby nie oderwać dyszy przy wyciąganiu lub mocowaniu jej w palniku.
	3. Założyć dyfuzory i nakładki palników na odpowiednich palnikach. Ponadto należy prawidłowo założyć ruszty.

	Wymiana dysz palników o podwójnym wieńcu płomieni
	Demontaż płyty szklanej z profilami (rys. 7-8):
	1. Zdjąć wszystkie ruszty nadpalnikowe, nakrywki, pierścienie oraz kołpaki palników.
	2. Odkręcić śruby palników.
	3. Użyć dźwigni demontażowej, którą można nabyć w naszym serwisie (kod 483196). Za pomocą dźwigni zwolnić przednie zaciski w miejscu widocznym na rys. 8, w zależności od modelu płyty grzewczej.
	Uwaga!
	4. Zwolnić tylne zaciski, unosząc ostrożnie płytę szklaną z profilami.


	Wymiana dyszy płomienia zewnętrznego (rys. 9a):
	1. Odkręcić śrubę mocującą L1 i pociągnąć tuleję L2 do tyłu, aby uzyskać łatwy dostęp do dyszy głównej (rys. a1).
	2. Wyjąć dyszę płomienia zewnętrznego, obracając ją w lewo (rys. a2-a3).
	3. Wkręcić nową dyszę płomienia zewnętrznego (rys. a3-a4). Zapoznać się z informacjami podanymi w tabeli 13.
	4. Wyregulować odległość w tulei redukcyjnej strumienia powietrza L2 (rys. a5) do wartości Z podanej w tabeli 13.
	5. Dokręcić śrubę mocującą L1 (rys. a6).

	Wymiana dyszy płomienia wewnętrznego (rys. 9b):
	1. Odkręcić element M3 od gwintowanego elementu 2. W tym celu przytrzymać element gwintowany, wywierając na niego siłę skierowaną w kierunku przeciwnym (rys. b1).
	2. Wyjąć tuleję z elementu M2 (rys. b2).
	3. Wymontować moduł M2-M4 elementu M1 (rys. b3-b4).
	4. Wykręcić dyszę płomienia wewnętrznego M4 z elementu M2 (rys. b5-b6).
	5. Dokręcić nową dyszę płomienia wewnętrznego (rys. b6-b7). Zapoznać się z informacjami podanymi w tabeli 13.

	B) Ustawianie kurków gazowych
	Demontaż pokrywy
	Demontaż płytki drukowanej (rys. 10):
	1. Zwolnić sworznie po jednej stronie.
	2. Zwolnić środkowe sworznie. W tym celu naciskać palcami z obu stron.
	3. Zwolnić sworznie po drugiej stronie i wyjąć płytkę drukowaną.
	Uwaga!
	4. Usunąć elementy cylindryczne oraz sprężyny z łożyska kurka gazowego.


	Regulacja zaworu obejściowego (rys. 11):
	Montaż płytki drukowanej i pokrywy:
	Kalibracja układu elektronicznego.
	Indicações de segurança



	Antes da instalação
	Preparação do móvel (fig. 1-2)
	Instalação do aparelho (fig. 3)
	Nota
	1. Vire a placa de cozinhar para a posição correta.
	2. Solte os parafusos nos grampos, até estes girarem livremente. Não é necessário soltar na totalidade os parafusos dos grampos.
	3. Coloque a placa de cozinhar no nicho da bancada de trabalho e alinhe-a ao centro. Pressione para baixo a placa de cozinhar a gás nas partes laterais, até assentar completamente nos bordos.
	4. Vire os grampos e aparafuse-os com firmeza. Os parafusos dos grampos devem estar na vertical em relação ao fundo da caixa.


	Desmontagem da placa de cozedura
	Ligação a gás (fig. 4)
	: Perigo de fuga!

	Ligação eléctrica (fig. 5)
	Mudança do tipo de gás
	Substituição dos bicos do queimador rápido, normal e económico da placa de cozinhar (fig. 6):
	1. Retire as grelhas, as tampas de queimador e os difusores.
	2. Substitua os injectores usando a chave disponibilizada pelo nosso serviço de assistência técnica, com o código 424699 (ver fig. 13), tendo especial atenção para que o injector não se solte ao retirá-lo ou fixá-lo ao queimador.
	3. Coloque os difusores e as tampas dos queimadores nos respectivos lugares. Além disso, deve colocar adequadamente as grelhas.

	Substituição dos bicos dos queimadores de chama dupla
	Desmontagem da placa de gás com os perfis (fig. 7-8):
	1. Retire todos os suportes para panelas, tampas do queimador, anéis do queimador ou bocas.
	2. Solte os parafusos dos queimadores.
	3. Utilize a alavanca de desmontagem, que pode ser obtida junto da nossa assistência técnica (código 483196). Com a alavanca, solte a fixação por grampo da parte da frente, no local indicado na fig. 8, conforme o modelo da placa de cozinhar.
	Atenção!
	4. Solte a fixação por grampo da parte de trás, levantando com cuidado a placa de gás com os perfis.


	Substituição do bico da chama exterior (fig. 9a):
	1. Solte o parafuso de fixação L1 e puxe o casquilho L2 para trás, para facilitar o acesso ao bico principal (fig. a1).
	2. Puxe o bico da chama exterior para fora, girando-o para a esquerda (fig. a2-a3).
	3. Aparafuse o novo bico da chama exterior (fig. a3-a4). Consulte a tabela 13.
	4. Ajuste a distância do casquilho de regulação para a alimentação de ar L2 (fig. a5) na medida Z, tal como indicado na tabela 13.
	5. Aperte o parafuso de fixação L1 (fig. a6).

	Substituição do bico da chama interior (fig. 9b):
	1. Aparafuse a peça M3 da peça 2, que possui uma rosca. Para isso, segure-a com a peça equipada com rosca (fig. b1).
	2. Puxe o casquilho da peça M2 para fora (fig. b2).
	3. Desmonte a unidade M2-M4 da peça M1 (fig. b3-b4).
	4. Puxe o bico da chama interior M4 para fora da peça M2 (fig. b5- b6).
	5. Aparafuse o novo bico da chama interior (fig. b6-b7). Consulte a tabela 13.

	B) Regulação das torneiras de gás
	Desmontagem da cobertura
	Desmontagem do cartão eletrónico (fig. 10):
	1. Solte os pernos de um lado.
	2. Solte os pernos do centro. Para isso, pressione com os dedos de ambos os lados.
	3. Solte os pernos do outro lado e retire o cartão eletrónico.
	Atenção!
	4. Remova as peças cilíndricas e as molas na haste da torneira de gás.


	Regulação do bypass (fig. 11):
	Montagem do cartão eletrónico e da cobertura:
	Calibração do sistema eletrónico
	Indicaţii referitoare la siguranţă



	Înainte de instalare
	Pregătirea mobilei (fig.1-2)
	Instalarea aparatului (fig. 3)
	Indicaţie
	1. rotiţi plita în poziţia corectă.
	2. Slăbiţi şuruburile clemelor de fixare, până se rotesc liber. Nu este necesar să desfaceţi complet şuruburile clemelor de fixare.
	3. Aşezaţi plita în decupajul blatului de lucru şi aliniaţi-o centrat. Apăsaţi plita pe gaz din părţile laterale în jos, până stă complet pe margini.
	4. Rotiţi clemele de fixare şi înşurubaţi-le strâns. Şuruburile clemelor de fixare trebuie să stea vertical pe baza carcasei.


	Demontarea plitei de gătit
	Conectare la gaz (fig. 4)
	: Pericol de scurgere!

	Conexiune electrică (fig. 5)
	Schimbarea tipului de gaz
	Înlocuirea duzelor arzătorului puternic, normal şi a celui puternic ale plitei (fig. 6):
	1. Scoateţi grătarele, capacele arzătorului şi difuzoarele.
	2. Schimbaţi injectoarele utilizând cheia disponibilă prin intermediul serviciului nostru tehnic, cu codul 424699, vezi fig. 13, având deosebită grijă să nu se deprindă injectorul la scoaterea sau fixarea sa din arzător.
	3. Poziţionaţi difuzoarele şi capacele arzătoarelor în locaşurile corespunzătoare. În plus, va trebui să poziţionaţi în mod corect şi grătarele.

	Înlocuirea duzelor arzătoarelor cu flacără dublă
	Demontarea plăcii de sticlă cu profilele (fig. 7-8):
	1. Îndepărtaţi toate suporturile pentru oale, capacele arzătoarelor, inelele arzătoarelor, respectiv corpurile arzătoarelor.
	2. Desfaceţi şuruburile arzătoarelor.
	3. Utilizaţi pârghia de demontare, disponibilă prin unitatea noastră de service (cod 483196). Cu ajutorul pârghiei, desfaceţi clipsul de fixare din faţă în locul indicat în fig. 8, în funcţie de modelul de plită.
	Atenţie!
	4. Desfaceţi clipsul de fixare din spate, ridicând cu atenţie placa de sticlă cu profilele.


	Înlocuirea duzei pentru flăcările exterioare (fig. 9a):
	1. Desfaceţi şurubul de fixare L1 şi trageţi manşonul L2 înspre partea din spate, pentru a avea un acces mai uşor la duza principală (fig. a1).
	2. Scoateţi duza pentru flăcările exterioare, rotind spre stânga (fig. a2-a3).
	3. Înşurubaţi noua duză pentru flăcările exterioare (fig. a3-a4). Consultaţi tabelul 13.
	4. Reglaţi distanţa manşonului de reglare pentru alimentarea cu aer L2 (fig. a5) la dimensiunea Z, după cum este indicat în tabel 13.
	5. Strângeţi şurubul de fixare L1 (fig. a6).

	Înlocuirea duzei pentru flăcările interioare (fig. 9b):
	1. Deşurubaţi piesa M3 de pe piesa 2, care este prevăzută cu filet. În acest scop, ţineţi ferm de piesa prevăzută cu filet (fig. b1).
	2. Scoateţi manşonul din piesa M2 (fig. b2).
	3. Demontaţi unitatea M2-M4 a piesei M1 (fig. b3-b4).
	4. Scoateţi duza pentru flăcările interioare M4 din piesa M2 (fig. b5- b6).
	5. Înşurubaţi noua duză pentru flăcările interioare (fig. b6-b7). Consultaţi tabelul 13.

	B) Reglarea robinetelor de gaz
	Demontarea capacului
	Demontarea plăcii electronice (fig. 10):
	1. Desprindeţi ştifturile de pe o parte.
	2. Desprindeţi ştifturile din mijloc. Pentru acesta, apăsaţi cu degetele pe ambele părţi.
	3. Desprindeţi ştifturile de pe partea cealaltă şi scoateţi placa electronică.
	Atenţie!
	4. Îndepărtaţi piesele cilindrice şi arcurile din tija robinetului de gaz.


	Reglarea bypass-ului (fig. 11):
	Montajul plăcii electronice şi al capacului:
	Calibrarea sistemului electric
	Правила техники безопасности



	Перед началом установки
	Подготовка тумбы (рис. 1-2)
	Монтаж прибора (рис. 3)
	Указание
	1. Правильно расположите варочную панель.
	2. Ослабьте винты в скобах так, чтобы они свободно поворачивались. Полностью выворачивать винты в скобах не требуется.
	3. Установите варочную панель в вырезе столешницы и выровняйте по центру. Отжимайте края варочной панели вниз, пока они не будут плотно п...
	4. Поверните скобы и полностью прикрутите их. Винты для скоб должны быть расположены строго перпендикулярно к дну корпуса.


	Демонтаж варочной панели
	Подключение газа (рис. 4)
	: Существует опасность утечки газа!

	Подключение к электросети (рис. 5)
	Адаптация к другому виду газа
	Замена форсунок для горелки повышенной мощности, стандартной горелки и экономичной конфорки варочной панели (рис. 6):
	1. Снимите решетки, крышки горелок и рассекатели.
	2. Замените жиклеры с помощью ключа, имеющегося в продаже в нашем сервисном центре, артикул 424699, см. рис. 13, тщательно следя за тем, чтобы в ...
	3. Установите рассекатели и крышки горелок на соответствующие конфорки. Также следует должным образом установить решетки.

	Замена форсунок для горелок с двойным пламенем
	Снятие стеклянной панели с профилями (рис. 7-8):
	1. Снимите все решётки для посуды, крышки горелок, пламерассекатели или корпусы горелок.
	2. Выкрутите винты горелок.
	3. Используйте демонтажный рычаг, который можно приобрести через нашу сервисную службу (код 483196). С помощью рычага ослабьте передний зажи...
	Внимание!
	4. Ослабьте задний зажим, осторожно приподнимая стеклянную панель с профилями.


	Замена внешней форсунки пламени (рис. 9a):
	1. Выверните крепёжный болт L1 и оттяните втулку L2 назад, чтобы обеспечить доступ к главной форсунке (рис. a1).
	2. Извлеките внешнюю форсунку пламени, повернув её влево (рис. a2-a3).
	3. Вкрутите новую внешнюю форсунку пламени (рис. a3-a4). См. таблицу 13.
	4. Установите расстояние для регулировочной втулки подачи воздуха L2 (рис. a5) на значение Z, как указано в таблице 13.
	5. Затяните крепёжный болт L1 (рис. a6).

	Замена внутренней форсунки пламени (рис. 9b):
	1. Открутите часть M3 от части 2, снабжённой резьбой. Для этого придерживайте снабжённую резьбой часть (рис. b1).
	2. Извлеките втулку из части M2 (рис. b2).
	3. Снимите элемент M2-M4 части M1 (рис. b3-b4).
	4. Извлеките внутреннюю форсунку пламени M4 из части M2 (рис. b5-b6).
	5. Вкрутите новую внутреннюю форсунку пламени (рис. b6-b7). См. таблицу 13.

	B) Настройка газовых кранов
	Снятие защитной панели
	Снятие электронной платы (рис. 10):
	1. Ослабьте штифты с одной стороны.
	2. Ослабьте средние штифты. Для этого нажмите пальцами с обеих сторон.
	3. Ослабьте штифты на другой стороне и снимите электронную плату.
	Внимание!
	4. Снимите цилиндрические детали и пружины в стержне газового крана.


	Регулировка байпаса (рис. 11):
	Установка электронной платы и защитной панели:
	Калибровка электроники
	Güvenlik önerileri



	Kurulumdan önce
	Mobilyanın hazırlanması (Şekil 1-2)
	Cihazın kurulumu (Şekil 3)
	Bilgi
	1. Ocağı doğru pozisyona çeviriniz.
	2. Braket cıvatalarını kolayca dönene kadar gevşetiniz. Braket cıvatalarını tamamen sökmek gerekli değildir.
	3. Ocağı çalışma tezgahı kesidine yerleştiriniz ve merkezleyerek hizalayınız. Gazlı ocağı yanlarından aşağı bastırarak kenarlara tam olarak oturmasını sağlayınız.
	4. Braketleri döndürünüz ve sıkıca vidalayınız. Sıkıştırma cıvataları gövde tabanına dikey konumda olmalıdır.


	Cihazın sökülmesi
	Gazlı bağlantı (Şekil 4)
	: Sızıntı tehlikesi!

	Elektrikli bağlantı (Şekil 5)
	Gaz tipinin değiştirilmesi
	Ocaktaki güçlü, normal ve ekonomik brülörlerin enjektörlerinin değiştirilmesi (Şekil 6):
	1. Izgaraları, brülör kapaklarını ve alev dağıtıcıları çıkarınız.
	2. Teknik Servisimizden 424699 kod numarası ile temin edilebilecek olan anahtarı kullanarak brülör uçlarını değiştiriniz, bkz. Şekil 13, brülöre takarken veya çıkarırken brülör ucunun düşmemesine dikkat ediniz.
	3. Alev dağıtıcıları ve brülör kapaklarını ilgili kısımlarına takınız. Ayrıca ızgaraların uygun olarak takılması gereklidir.

	Çift alevli brülörlerin memelerinin değiştirilmesi
	Cam plakanın profillerle birlikte sökülmesi (Şekil 7-8):
	1. Tüm ocak ızgaralarını, brülör kapaklarını, brülör bileziklerini vb. brülör başlığından çıkarınız.
	2. Brülörün vidalarını sökünüz.
	3. Müşteri hizmetlerimizden temin edebileceğiniz sökme kolunu kullanınız (kod 483196). Kol yardımıyla ocak modeline bağlı olarak Şekil 8'de gösterilen konumda bulunan ön klips sabitlemesini sökünüz.
	Dikkat!
	4. Cam plakayı profillerle birlikte dikkatlice kaldırarak arka klips sabitlemesini sökünüz.


	Dış alev memesininin değiştirilmesi (Şekil 9a):
	1. Sabitleme vidası L1'i sökünüz ve ana memeye daha rahat ulaşabilmek için kovan L2'yi arkaya çekiniz (Şekil a1).
	2. Sola çevirerek dış alev memesini dışarı çekiniz (Şekil a2-a3).
	3. Yeni dış alev memesini sıkıca vidalayınız (Şekil a3-a4). Bkz. Şekil 13.
	4. L2 hava beslemesi (Şekil a5) için kontrol kovanının mesafesini, tabloda belirtilen Z ölçüsüne ayarlayınız. Bkz. Şekil 13.
	5. Sabitleme vidası L1'i sıkınız (Şekil a6).

	İç alev memesininin değiştirilmesi (Şekil 9b):
	1. Parça M3'ü dişli olan parça 2'ye vidalayınız. Bunun için dişli parçayı kontra tutunuz (Şekil b1).
	2. Kovanı parça M2'den dışarı çekiniz (Şekil b2).
	3. Parça M1'in M2-M4 birimini sökünüz (Şekil b3-b4).
	4. İç alev memesi M4'ü parça M2'den dışarı çekiniz (Şekil b5-b6).
	5. Yeni iç alev memesini sıkıca vidalayınız (Şekil b6-b7). Bkz. Şekil 13.

	B) Gaz vanalarının ayarı
	Kapağın sökülmesi
	Elektronik kartının sökülmesi (Şekil 10):
	1. Bir taraftaki pimleri sökünüz.
	2. Ortadaki pimleri sökünüz. Bunun için parmaklarınızla iki yandan bastırınız.
	3. Diğer taraftaki pimleri sökünüz ve elektronik kartını çıkartınız.
	Dikkat!
	4. Gaz vanasının şaftındaki yayları ve silindirik parçaları çıkartınız.


	Baypasın kontrol edilmesi (Şekil 11):
	Elektronik kartının ve kapağın takılması:
	Elektronik sistem kalibrasyonu
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